

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 10-5337**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM INSTITUTE, et al.,  
APPELLANTS,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
APPELLEE.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

DAVID F. KLEIN  
MARK S. DAVIES  
MATTHEW G. JEWELER  
(Application for D.C. Circuit  
admission pending)  
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP  
1152 15<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(T)(202) 339-8400  
(F)(202) 339-8500  
*Counsel for Appellants*

MARINA UTGOFF BRASWELL  
R. CRAIG LAWRENCE  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
United States Attorney's Office  
Civil Division  
555 4<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-7159

Of Counsel: ARTHUR B. SPITZER  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nations Capital  
1400 20<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W. #119  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 457-0800

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
A.    Parties and Amici.....	i
B.    Ruling Under Review.....	i
C.    Related Cases.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
REGULATION INVOLVED .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
A.    The USPS Regulation .....	6
B.    Plaintiffs’ Protected Interest.....	7
C.    The Proceedings Pertinent To This Appeal.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
INTRODUCTION .....	15
I.    THE POST OFFICE SIDEWALKS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE ARE TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUMS .....	18
A.    Non-Perimeter Public Sidewalks, Like All Other Sidewalks, Are Presumptively Traditional Public Forums.....	20
B.    The Record Evidence Reinforces That <i>Kokinda</i> Sidewalks, Like Sidewalks Generally, Are Traditional Public Forums .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Overwhelming And Undisputed Testimonial Evidence Demonstrates That <i>Kokinda</i> Sidewalks Are Widely Used For Expressive Activity.....	27
2. There Is Extensive Evidence Of The Pervasive Historical Use Of Post Office Sidewalks For Expressive Activity.....	31
3. The Results Of The Postmaster Survey Requested By The District Court Only Reinforce The Public Forum Status Of <i>Kokinda</i> Sidewalks.....	36
4. USPS Pointed To No Material Evidence To Overcome Either The Constitutional Presumption Or The Evidence Plaintiffs Placed Before The Court .....	41
C. Even If <i>Kokinda</i> Sidewalks Were Not Public Forums, The Regulation Fails The First Amendment Reasonableness Test .....	45
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING MOOT THE PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR AN INJUNCTION ENFORCING THIS COURT'S DECISION CONCERNING THE STATUS OF PERIMETER SIDEWALKS.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	48, 49
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	45
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	15
<i>Bynum v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2000).....	46
<i>Chem. Producers &amp; Dist. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	26
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	48, 52
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	46
<i>Department of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986).....	53
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 696 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	50, 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	26
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	20
<i>George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373 (1933).....	52
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	19, 45
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496, 515 (1939).....	18
* <i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20 , 22, 23, 24, 43
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 116 F. Supp.2d 65 (D.D.C. 2000).....	3, 8, 17
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F. Supp.2d 143 (D.D.C. 2003).....	3, 9, 41, 51
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 18, 20, 37, 38, 41, 46, 47, 52
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6, 11, 21, 23, 25, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Jacobsen v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 812 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	44
<i>Jacobsen v. United States</i> , 993 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	44
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. IRS</i> , 267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>*Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36, 39, 44 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	17
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	16
<i>Monterrey County Democratic Cent. Comm. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 812 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	44
<i>Oberwetter v. Hilliard</i> , No. 10-5078, slip op. at 9 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2011).....	20, 24
<i>Paff v. Kaltenbach</i> , 204 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	44
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13, 18, 19, 40, 45
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) (Learned Hand, J.) .....	48, 52
<i>U.S. v. Bjerke</i> , 796 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	44
<i>United Church of Christ v. Gateway Economic Dev. Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>*United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... ..... 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 47, 48, 51, 54	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

*United States v. Kokinda*,  
497 U.S. 720 (1990).....12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27, 36, 38, 39, 40, 46, 53, 54

*United States v. Stevens*,  
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....50

\**United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....48, 50

*Venetian Casino Resort L.L.C. v. Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas*,  
257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001) .....19

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CASES**

*McFarlin v. District of Columbia*,  
681 A.2d 440 (D.C. 1996).....45

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

D.C. Code § 22-2302 (c).....44

**REGULATIONS**

39 C.F.R. § 232.1 .....2, 6

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(e).....9, 47

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(h)(1)..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 16, 47, 52, 53

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(o) .....46

62 Fed. Reg. 61481 (Nov. 18, 1997).....6

Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. Reg. § 100.10.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

First Amendment.....  
.....2, 4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 24, 26, 36, 40, 41, 44, 45, 46, 50, 54
